1/8
TS420 Series
4A SCRs
MAIN FEATURES:
DESCRIPTION
Thanks to highly sensitive triggering levels, the
TS420 series is suitable for all applications where
the available gate current is limited, such as motor

S = copper surface under tab
PRODUCT SELECTOR
ORDERING INFORMATION
Symbol Test Conditions TS420 Unit
IGT
VD = 12 V        RL = 33 Ω
MAX. 200 µA
VGT MAX. 0.8 V
VGD VD = VDRM    RL = 3.3 kΩ    RGK = 220 Ω Tj = 125°C MIN. 0.1 V
VRG IRG = 10 µA MIN. 8 V
IH IT = 50 mA    RGK = 1 kΩ MAX. 5 mA
IL IG = 1 mA     RGK = 1 kΩ MAX. 6 mA
dV/dt VD =  67 % VDRM    RGK = 220 Ω Tj = 125°C MIN. 5 V/µs
VTM ITM = 8 A    tp = 380 µs Tj = 25°C MAX. 1.6 V
Vt0 Threshold voltage Tj = 125°C MAX. 0.85 V
Rd Dynamic resistance Tj = 125°C MAX. 90 mΩ
IDRM
IRRM
VDRM = VRRM RGK = 220 Ω
Tj = 25°C MAX. 5 µA
Tj = 125°C 1 mA
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
Rth(j-c) Junction to case (DC) 3.0 °C/W
Rth(j-a) Junction to ambient (DC) S = 0.5 cm² DPAK 70 °C/W
IPAK 100
TO-220AB 60
Part Number
Voltage (xxx)
Sensitivity Package
600 V 700 V
TS420-xxxB X X 200 µA DPAK
TS420-xxxH X X 200 µA IPAK
TS420-xxxT X X 200 µA TO-220AB
PACKING MODE
Blank:Tube
-TR: DPAK tape & reel
VOLTAGE:
600: 600V
700: 700V
SENSITIVITY:
20: 200µA
CURRENT: 4A
SCR
SERIES
PACKAGE:
B: DPAK
H: IPAK
T:TO-220AB
qx
Information offers：http://www.kkg.com.cn
 TS420 Series
3/8
OTHER INFORMATION
Note: x = voltage
Part Number Marking Weight Base Quantity Packing mode
TS420-x00B TS420x00 0.3 g 75 Tube
TS420-x00B-TR TS420x00 0.3 g 2500 Tape & reel
TS420-x00H TS420x00 0.4 g 75 Tube
TS420-x00T TS420x00T 2.3 g 50 Tube
Fig. 1: Maximum average power dissipation
versus average on-state current.
Fig. 2-1: Average and D.C. on-state current
versus case temperature.
Fig. 2-2: Average and D.C. on-state current
versus ambient temperature (device mounted on
FR4 with recommended pad layout) (DPAK).
Fig. 3: Relative variation of thermal impedance
junction to ambient versus pulse duration
(recommended pad layout, FR4 PC board) for
DPAK.
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0